

FAO-3812-2013

USHA RANI AND ANOTHER
VS
RAMESH KUMAR AND ORS.

Present: Mr. P.K.Ganga, Advocate
for the appellants.

Mr. Sandeep Suri, Advocate with
Ms. Anamika Joshi, Assistant Manager
for respondent No.3-National Insurance Company.

*(The case has been taken up in National Lok Adalat through video
conferencing on account of Covid-19 Pandemic).*

As agreed, by the learned counsel for the appellants, learned counsel and representative of the respondent-Insurance Company, a sum of Rs.2,00,000/- (Two Lac Twenty Five Thousand Only) over & above the amount awarded by the Tribunal is allowed to the appellants in full & final settlement of the claim in this appeal. As per the learned counsel for the appellants, the enhanced amount be paid to both the appellants in the ratio as apportioned by the MACT, Sirsa.

Accordingly, we dispose of this case with a direction to the Insurance Company to deposit a crossed-cheque for Rs.2,00,000/- in the names of both the appellants with the office of the Lok Adalat of the High Court on or before 12.10.2021, in compliance of this order, failing which, interest @ 9% per annum shall follow on this amount till payment from the date of this order. The concerned Officer of the Lok Adalat Branch/Office shall issue proper receipt after receiving the cheque to learned counsel/representative of the respondent-Insurance Company. The appellants' counsel/appellants may collect the cheque from the

office of the Lok Adalat.

Copy of order be supplied/sent to the counsel/parties and file be returned to the High Court.

(VIVEK PURI)
PRESIDENT

(PAWAN KUMAR MUTNEJA)
MEMBER

11.09.2021
renubala